

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 502.

An act to authorize the European and North American Railway Company and the city of Bangor to construct sidewalks over tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The European and North American Railway Company, Sidewalks across bridge its successors and assigns, and the city of Bangor, are hereby auand docks on thorized to construct and maintain within the limits of the land line of E. & N. taken by said company for its railway, a sidewalk on each side of ized. the railway bridge erected by said company across the Kenduskeag stream in Bangor, and across the dock or slip next easterly from said stream.

SECT. 2. Said company and said city are authorized to make Construction, any contract with each other for the construction and repairs of said sidewalks, which sidewalks, when accepted by the mayor and aldermen of said city, shall be free from toll, and shall be kept in Exemption from toll. a safe condition and convenient for foot passengers.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1868.

Chapter 503.

An act giving additional powers to the Union Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Union Insurance Company is hereby authorized May insure to insure against damage by lightning, inland navigation and railroad transportation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1868.

Chapter 504.

An act to incorporate the International Saw Sharponing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The International Saw Sharpening Company, a joint Powers, duties, stock company, organized under the one hundred and fifty-second &. chapter of the laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, is hereby made a corporation, with all the privileges,

A. R. author-

Снар. 502.

Снар. 505.

Capital.

Purpose.

chapter forty-six of the revised statutes. SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be, not

exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture and sell machines for sharpening and gumming, or deepening, saws, and to sell patent rights to manufacture and use the same.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 505.

An act to incorporate Siloam Lodge, number ninety-two, of Free and Accepted Masons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows: SECT. 1. Stephen A. Nye, T. W. Fogg, Charles Mariner, F. H.

Foss, Augustus Bradbury, M. D. Stratton, W. A. Shepard, F. Kendrick, Jr., Henry Kelly, G. W. Wetherell, G. N. Spaulding, O. W. Laury, F. E. McFadden, C. G. Totman, S. S. Brown, J. W. 'Channing, E. H. Evans, George O. Brown, Moses Fogg, Owen G. Flood, Stephen Wing and F. M. Totman, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of Siloam Lodge, number ninety-two, of Free and Accepted Masons, to be established and have their place of business in the town of Fairfield, in the county of Somerset, with power to acquire, by

Corporators.

Location.

Powers, &c.

Organization.

SECT. 2. F. E. McFadden, S. S. Brown, and J. W. Channing, are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by posting a notice thereof in some public and conspicuous place in said town, fourteen days at least before said meeting.

purchase or otherwise, real and personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same at pleasure, with all the powers and privileges usually granted to

corporations for masonic, benevolent and charitable purposes, not

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

inconsistent with the laws of this state.

Approved February 17, 1868.

442